

No. 18-1151

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ST. AUGUSTINE SCHOOL, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CAROLYN STANFORD TAYLOR,  
in her official capacity as Superintendent  
of Public Instruction, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
KRISTIN RENEE PIERRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
LORI M. LUBINSKY  
AXLEY BRYNELSON, LLP  
2 E. Mifflin Street, Suite 200  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 257-5661  
llubinsky@axley.com  
kpierre@axley.com  
*Counsel for Respondent*  
*Friess Lake School District*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Factual Background .....	3
II. Procedural History .....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	7
I. The Decision is not inconsistent with any relevant Free Exercise Clause decisions of any United States court of appeals, state court of last resort, or this Court.....	7
II. The Decision is not inconsistent with any relevant Establishment Clause decisions of any United States court of appeals, state court of last resort, or this Court.....	11
III. Reversal and/or clarification of the existing decisions of this Court is wholly uncalled for under the facts and circumstances of this case .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	2, 7, 16
<i>Holy Trinity Cmty. Sch., Inc. v. Kahl</i> , 262 N.W.2d 210 (Wis. 1978) .....	2, 10, 12, 14
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	11
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	2, 13
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	14
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969) .....	14
<i>St. Augustine Sch. v. Evers</i> , No. 17-2333, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 28651 (7th Cir. Oct. 11, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Vanko v. Kahl</i> , 188 N.W.2d 460 (Wis. 1971) .....	8, 10
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	9, 16
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944) .....	14
<i>United States v. Ind. Baptist Temple</i> , 224 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
STATE STATUTES	
Wis. Stat. § 121.51.....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 121.51(1).....	5, 8
Wis. Stat. § 121.54.....	1, 6
Wis. Stat. § 121.54(2)(b).....	8
